
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting – December 1, 2020 
185 Spring Avenue 

7:00 p.m. 
Agenda 

 

Due to the shutdown of all Park District facilities in response to COVID-19, meetings of the Park Board of 

Commissioners will be held by Zoom conference until further notice as permitted by the Gubernatorial Disaster 

Proclamation in Response to COVID-19 (COVID-19 Executive Order 5) exempting the requirement of the Open 

Meetings Act for the physical presence of the Commissioners at the meeting and permitting Commissioner 

attendance by video, audio, or telephone access. 

This meeting will be conducted by audio or video conference without a physically present quorum of the Glen Ellyn 

Park District Board of Commissioners because of a disaster declaration related to COVID-19 public health concerns 

affecting the jurisdiction of the Park District.  The President of the Board of Commissioners has determined that an 

in-person meeting at the Spring Avenue Recreation Center, located at 185 Spring Avenue in Glen Ellyn, with all 

participants is not practical or prudent because of the disaster. Commissioners, the Executive Director, Staff and chief 

legal counsel will not all be physically present at the 185 Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn, due to the disaster. 

Physical public attendance at the 185 Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn may be limited or not feasible, so 

alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting are available via the instructions listed below. The 

meeting will also be audio or video recorded and made available to the public, as provided by law. 

The public is invited to join the conference. Please email Dave Harris at dharris@gepark.org for the Meeting ID and 

password by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Plan to join the meeting 5-10 minutes before the start of the 

meeting at 7pm. 

Public participation instructions: 

Members of the public will be automatically muted, therefore, please email any public comment to Dave Harris 

at dharris@gepark.org by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Emailed comments will be read into the official 

record during this meeting. 

I.  Call to Order 
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
 
III. Changes to the Agenda 
 
IV.  Public Participation 
 
V. Consent Agenda:  All items in Section V are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and                
       will be enacted in one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of these        
      items unless a Board Member so requests. In which event the item will be 
                  removed from the Agenda. 
 
 A. Voucher list of bills totaling $56,563.10    
 B. Minutes from the November 17, 2020 Regular Meeting  
  

mailto:dharris@gepark.org
mailto:dharris@gepark.org


VI.         Public Hearing for the 2021 Budget and Appropriation Ordinance 
                                     
VII.       Unfinished Business  

A. Approval of the 2021 Budget & Appropriation Ordinance 20-03 
B. Coronavirus (COVID-19) District Update 

  
VIII.      New Business 
 A. Newton Park Asphalt Improvement Payout Request #1 
 
IX.  Staff Reports 
  
X. Commissioners’ Reports 
 
XI.          Adjourn to Executive Session 
  Under Section 2 (c) 1 for the discussion of the appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, 

performance, or dismissal of specific employees or legal counsel for the District. 

XII. Reconvene to Open Session 
 
XIII.         Adjourn   
 



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

94 Capital Improvements Fund 9,943.98       

Recreation Fund 33,094.93 

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 12/1/2020

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as 

of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 13,524.19$   

Report Total: 56,563.10$   
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User:

Printed: 11/24/2020 -  8:39AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00010.11.2020

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 109320 B Gunther & Company Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

80450 Commemerative Plaques  688.00 12/01/2020 94-90-930-575180-0000

80581 Memorial Plaque  180.00 12/01/2020 20-00-000-530213-0000

 868.00Check Total:

Vendor: 107285 Clint Babicz Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly  Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/01/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202043 BIG3 Sports Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

100 Fall Classes  2,491.30 12/01/2020 20-30-100-525500-0000

 2,491.30Check Total:

Vendor: 199384 Cedar Valley Express Blower, Inc. Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

1763 Mulch  2,175.00 12/01/2020 94-90-000-575110-0000

 2,175.00Check Total:

Vendor: 113916 Chicago Fire & Burglar Inc. Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

54127 Quarterly Monitoring  89.85 12/01/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

 89.85Check Total:

Vendor: 114260 Nicholas Cinquegrani Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  75.00 12/01/2020 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  75.00 12/01/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115285 ComEd Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

10/6-11/5/2020 Electric  58.22 12/01/2020 10-00-000-570100-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/24/2020 -  8:39 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 58.22Check Total:

Vendor: 199781 ComEd Attn: Interconnect Cordinator Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

2019399664 Pole Damage  1,293.72 12/01/2020 10-10-000-550220-0000

 1,293.72Check Total:

Vendor: 117920 Mary Defiglia Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly  Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/01/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201591 Justin Diener Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: True

Quarterly Cell Phone  40.00 12/01/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

 40.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199672 Don's World of Sports Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

47482 Uniforms  65.84 12/01/2020 20-21-000-535500-1233

 65.84Check Total:

Vendor: 119690 DuPage Co. Public Works Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

7/30-9/29/2020 Water  159.88 12/01/2020 20-00-000-570400-0000

 159.88Check Total:

Vendor: 200163 Dynegy Energy Services Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

10/8-11/8/2020 Electric  1,815.24 12/01/2020 20-30-200-570100-0000

10/8-11/8/2020 Electric  308.00 12/01/2020 10-00-000-570100-0000

10/8-11/8/2020 Electric  1,593.56 12/01/2020 20-30-450-570100-0000

10/8-11/8/2020 Electric  128.32 12/01/2020 20-30-150-570100-0000

10/8-11/8/2020 Electric  260.53 12/01/2020 10-00-000-570100-0000

10/8-11/8/2020 Electric  121.93 12/01/2020 10-00-000-570100-0000

10/8-11/8/2020 Electric  7,639.02 12/01/2020 20-30-100-570100-0000

10/8-11/8/2020 Electric  677.16 12/01/2020 20-30-300-570100-0000

10/8-11/8/2020 Electric  211.44 12/01/2020 20-30-350-570100-0000

10/8-11/8/2020 Electric  1,285.38 12/01/2020 20-00-000-570100-0000

10/8-11/8/2020 Electric  483.12 12/01/2020 20-30-500-570100-0000

10/8-11/8/2020 Electric  19.03 12/01/2020 20-00-000-570100-0000

10/8-11/8/2020 Electric  43.56 12/01/2020 20-00-000-570100-0000

10/8-11/8/2020 Electric  74.52 12/01/2020 20-00-000-570100-0000

10/8-11/8/2020 Electric  605.94 12/01/2020 20-00-000-570100-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/24/2020 -  8:39 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

10/8-11/8/2020 Electric  142.78 12/01/2020 10-00-000-570100-0000

10/8-11/8/2020 Electric  205.49 12/01/2020 20-30-350-570100-0000

 15,615.02Check Total:

Vendor: 125150 Esscoe, LLC Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

44098 Monitoring  90.00 12/01/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

 90.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200723 FGM Architects Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

19274901-3 Sunset Consulting Services  3,500.00 12/01/2020 94-90-930-575180-0000

 3,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 129187 Renae Frigo Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: True

Cell reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/01/2020 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 129900 Future Pros Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  5,782.00 12/01/2020 20-21-000-525500-1126

 5,782.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199895 Christine Hartnett Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/01/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200720 Heartline Fitness Systems Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

123771 Preventative Maintenance  1,100.00 12/01/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

125088 Equipment Repairs  593.72 12/01/2020 20-30-100-530102-0000

126172 Equipment Repairs  393.42 12/01/2020 20-30-100-530102-0000

 2,087.14Check Total:

Vendor: 199968 Hugh Johnson Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/01/2020 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200711 Stacey Lim Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/01/2020 20-30-100-570300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/24/2020 -  8:39 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

55279 Spigot Cover  5.19 12/01/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

55448 Memorial Bench Supplies  65.88 12/01/2020 20-00-000-530213-0000

55788 Screws  2.48 12/01/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

56112 Tape  8.36 12/01/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

 81.91Check Total:

Vendor: 200184 Midco Electric Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

222774 Light Base Replacement  264.00 12/01/2020 10-10-000-550300-0000

 264.00Check Total:

Vendor: 157018 Midwest Groundcovers LLC. Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

650018 Plantings  775.23 12/01/2020 94-90-930-575180-0000

 775.23Check Total:

Vendor: 198896 Midwest Printing Inc. Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

22454 Envelopes  82.41 12/01/2020 10-00-000-521700-0000

22454 Envelopes  82.41 12/01/2020 20-00-000-521700-0000

 164.82Check Total:

Vendor: 200107 Ryan Miller Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/01/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 161205 Nicor Gas Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

Gas 10/15-11/15/2020  79.71 12/01/2020 10-00-000-570200-0000

 79.71Check Total:

Vendor: 161204 Scott Norman Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly  Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/01/2020 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 161590 Nutoys Leisure Products Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False

50872 Memorial Bench  1,255.00 12/01/2020 20-00-000-530213-0000

50917 Memorial Bench  1,255.00 12/01/2020 20-00-000-530213-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/24/2020 -  8:39 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 2,510.00Check Total:

Vendor: 163593 Courtney O'Kray Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/01/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 117155 Paddock Publications Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False

11/29-1/23/2021 Subscription  143.60 12/01/2020 10-00-000-585250-0000

11/29-1/23/2021 Subscription  143.60 12/01/2020 20-00-000-585250-0000

 287.20Check Total:

Vendor: 200177 Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False

255295/450 Maintenance Supplies  438.97 12/01/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 438.97Check Total:

Vendor: 200569 Sean Phenegar Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb  Qtrly Cell Reimbursement  60.00 12/01/2020 10-10-000-570300-0000

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: 173290 Dave Rajeck Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  60.00 12/01/2020 10-10-000-570300-0000

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: 173930 Reinders, Inc. Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

Various Mower Repairs  614.34 12/01/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 614.34Check Total:

Vendor: 174009 Rental Max Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False

452349-8 Light Tower Repairs  255.00 12/01/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 255.00Check Total:

Vendor: 174978 Jeannie Robinson Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/01/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178570 Sherwin Williams Co. Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/24/2020 -  8:39 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

2454-6 Paint  81.34 12/01/2020 10-10-000-521370-0000

 81.34Check Total:

Vendor: 200038 Chad Shingler Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/01/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199567 Site One Landscape Supply, LLC Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

103285947 Memorial Tree  249.47 12/01/2020 20-00-000-530213-0000

103285947 Fertilizer  48.06 12/01/2020 10-10-000-550400-0000

103292214 Memorial Tree  262.60 12/01/2020 20-00-000-530213-0000

103292214 Plantings  115.01 12/01/2020 10-10-000-550600-0000

 675.14Check Total:

Vendor: 198934 Diane Smith Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  400.00 12/01/2020 20-25-000-525500-5706

 400.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198978 Solaris Roofing Solutions, Inc. Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False

39133 Roof Patching  419.00 12/01/2020 20-30-350-521600-0000

 419.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200712 Taylor Stirmell Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/01/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199807 Michael Thomas Jr. Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/01/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200963 T-Mobile Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

10/12-11/11/2020 AED Monitoring  34.64 12/01/2020 10-00-000-585815-0000

 34.64Check Total:

Vendor: 200610 Nathan Troia Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/01/2020 10-00-000-570300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/24/2020 -  8:39 AM) Page 6

7



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201769 Vacker Sign Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False

2536/37 Interpretive Signs  1,751.00 12/01/2020 94-90-805-575160-0000

 1,751.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200659 Francisco Vargas Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  60.00 12/01/2020 10-10-000-570300-0000

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199084 Javier Vargas Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  60.00 12/01/2020 10-10-000-570300-0000

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202015 Village of Glen Ellyn Alarms Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False

3671 False Alarms  50.00 12/01/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

 50.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200495 Village of Glen Ellyn-Fuel Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False

10/2020 Fuel  1,634.67 12/01/2020 10-10-000-530500-0000

 1,634.67Check Total:

Vendor: 200066 Walmart Community/SYNCB Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  148.37 12/01/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

 148.37Check Total:

Vendor: 199264 Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False

4814417 Maintenance Supplies  39.00 12/01/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 39.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200233 Brandon Wassell Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  60.00 12/01/2020 10-10-000-570300-0000

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: 192415 Eric Wassell Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  60.00 12/01/2020 10-10-000-570300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/24/2020 -  8:39 AM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200441 Jared Zaino Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: True

Boot Reimbursement  50.00 12/01/2020 10-00-000-585815-0000

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  60.00 12/01/2020 10-10-000-570300-0000

 110.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 47,740.31

 56

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/24/2020 -  8:39 AM) Page 8
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Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00007.11.2020

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 112970 Carquest Auto Parts Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Fleet Supplies  157.36 11/19/2020 10-10-000-530340-0000

 157.36Check Total:

Vendor: 115370 Conserv FS Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

600420 Fertilizer  2,240.00 11/19/2020 10-10-000-550400-0000

6400043 Clay Bricks  2,365.00 11/19/2020 10-10-000-550800-0000

6400394 Fertilizer  1,120.00 11/19/2020 10-10-000-550400-0000

 5,725.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202037 DYOPATH LLC Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

12741 Anti-virus October 2020  242.84 11/19/2020 10-00-000-521400-0000

12741 Anti-virus October 2020  242.84 11/19/2020 20-00-000-521400-0000

 485.68Check Total:

Vendor: 131620 Glen Ellyn Chamber of Commerce Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

Staff Recognition  700.00 11/19/2020 10-00-000-585290-0000

Staff Recognition  700.00 11/19/2020 20-00-000-585290-0000

 1,400.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199401 Wight & Company Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

190098-005 Newton Park Paving  1,054.75 11/19/2020 94-90-885-575150-0000

 1,054.75Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/19/2020 -  9:58 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 8,822.79

 5

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/19/2020 -  9:58 AM) Page 2
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Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting  
November 17, 2020 
185 Spring Avenue 

 
 

I.  Call to Order 
Board Secretary, Kimberly Dikker, announced that a majority of the Commissioners were 
participating in the November 17, 2020 Regular meeting remotely via Zoom. All verified that they 
were able to hear the discussion clearly.  President Ward then called the Zoom meeting to order 
at 7:02 p.m.   
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners Stortz, Nephew, Durham, Weber, 
Bischoff, and President Ward.  Commissioner Cornell arrived in the Zoom meeting at 7:07 p.m.       
 
Staff members attending via Zoom but located at the Spring Avenue Recreation Center were 
Executive Director Harris, Superintendent of Finance & Personnel Cinquegrani and Parks Project 
Manager Troia.  Executive Assistant/Board Secretary Dikker participated remotely.  
 
Guests in attendance included Don St. Clair of the Citizens’ Finance Committee.  
 
III.  Changes to the Agenda 
None. 
 
IV. Public Participation 
None. 
 
V.  Consent Agenda 
Commissioner Stortz moved, seconded by Commissioner Bischoff, to approve the Consent 
Agenda including the Voucher List of Bills totaling $250,167.71 and the minutes from the October 
20, 2020 Regular Meeting.  
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Stortz, Bischoff, Nephew, Durham, Weber, and       
  President Ward 
  Nay: None 
         Motion Carried. 
 
VI.         Unfinished Business  